for Patents **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. (20231 JUN 3 0 1999) 07-02-1999 101083409

PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No.DMS 16526

.⊩—		1	the attached original document or copy thereof.
1.	A. Name of conveying party(ies): MALLORY, INC. 550 Mallory Way Carson City, Nevada 89701	2. A.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): MR. GASKET, INC. 8700 Brookpark Road Cleveland, Ohio 44129
	☐ Individuals ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Public Limited Company ☐ Other ☐ Public Limited Company ☐ B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	В.	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation-State □ Public Limited Company □ Other
3.	Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Confirmatory Trademark Assignment	(D	The street is not domiciled in the United States, a domiciled in the Unit
	Execution Date: <u>June 25, 1999</u>		☐ Yes No
4.	A. Trademark Application No. 75/393,585	В.	Trademark Registration No. 1,356,485
	C. Additional numb	rs attache	d? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		otal number of applications and registrations volved: 2
	Name: _Darle M. Short	7. A. B.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u> Enclosed (Check No. <u>101348</u>)
	Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320		edit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to depectual number 15-0461.
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infororiginal document.	nation is t	Λ <i>(</i> 4)
	Darle M. Short Typed Name of Person Signing	4	pull m. Spit 6130/99

07/01/1999 HT

01 FC:481

TRADEMARK REEL: 001925 FRAME: 0667

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This agreement is between Mallory, Inc. ("Mallory"), a Nevada corporation having a place of business at 550 Mallory Way, Carson City, Nevada 89701, and Mr. Gasket, Inc. ("Mr. Gasket"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 8700 Brookpark Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44129.

I. Background Recitals

- 1. In an Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 21, 1998, Mallory agreed to sell and assign all rights, title and interest in its trademarks to Mr. Gasket, together with the good will of the business associated with all of its trademarks. This sale has been consummated. This Asset Purchase Agreement conveyed all of the assets and business of Mallory associated with its trademarks to Mr. Gasket.
- 2. Included in this Asset Purchase Agreement and sale were all rights, title and interest to United States Trademark Registration No. 1,356,485 ERSON and pending United States trademark application Serial No. 75/393,585 COMP STARTER, and the good will associated with these trademarks. Mallory had adopted and used these trademarks until April 21, 1998.
- 3. Mallory and Mr. Gasket desire to confirm the assignment of all rights, title and interest in United States Trademark Registration No. 1,356,485 and United States trademark application Serial No. 75/393,585, and the good will associated with these marks, by this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment.

II. Conveyance

 For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Mallory does hereby confirm that, on April 21, 1998, it sold, assigned,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001925 FRAME: 0668

conveyed and transferred unto Mr. Gasket, its successors and assigns, Mallory's entire rights, title and interest in and to United States Trademark Registration No. 1,356,485 and United States trademark application Serial No. 75/393,585, together with the good will of the business associated with these marks, including all rights of registration and the right to collect damages for past, present and future infringement.

Date: 1999

MALLORY, INC.

Mr. John T. Grigsby

President

RECORDED: 06/30/1999